• The historical Consolidated Financial Statements of Toro included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2018 filed with the SEC on December 21, 2018;
• Toro's subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended February 1, 2019 and fiscal quarter ended May 3, 2019 filed with the SEC on March 6, 2019 and June 5, 2019,

respectively; and
• The historical consolidated financial statements of CMW for the calendar years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 included within Exhibit 99.1 of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

A pro forma condensed combined balance sheet is not required within this Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information as Toro's acquisition of CMW has already been reflected
within Toro's historical Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of May 3, 2019, included in the company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended May 3, 2019, and filed with
the SEC on June 5, 2019.

THE TORO COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Earnings
Six Months Ended May 3, 2019
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical Results (Note 2)  Pro Forma
  Toro  CMW  Adjustments  Note 4  Combined
Net sales  $ 1,564,992  $ 299,251  $ —   $ 1,864,243
Cost of sales  1,028,077  211,040  (8,422)  [A]  1,230,695
   701  [B]  701
   (1,097)  [C]  (1,097)

Gross profit  536,915  88,211  8,818   633,944
Selling, general and administrative expense (Note 5)  329,136  35,488  774  [B]  365,398
   3,473  [C]  3,473
   (12,250)  [D]  (12,250)

Operating earnings  207,779  52,723  16,821   277,323
Interest (expense) income  (11,436)  31  (10,139)  [E]  (21,544)
Other income, net  10,857  992   11,849

Earnings before income taxes  207,200  53,746  6,682   267,628
Provision for income taxes  32,090  1,427  707  [F]  34,224

Net earnings  $ 175,110  $ 52,319  $ 5,975   $ 233,404

Basic net earnings per share of common stock  $ 1.64   $ 2.19

Diluted net earnings per share of common stock  $ 1.62   $ 2.16

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding — Basic  106,466   106,466

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding — Diluted  107,909   107,909

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

THE TORO COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Earnings
Fiscal Year Ended October 31, 2018
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical Results (Note 2)  Pro Forma
  Toro  CMW  Adjustments  Note 4  Combined
Net sales  $ 2,618,650  $ 729,377  $ —   $ 3,348,027
Cost of sales  1,677,639  510,227  1,681  [B]  2,189,547

Gross profit  941,011  219,150  (1,681)   1,158,480
Selling, general and administrative expense  567,926  184,015  1,858  [B]  753,799
   7,183  [C]  7,183
   (663)  [D]  (663)

Operating earnings  373,085  35,135  (10,059)   398,161
Interest expense  (19,096)  (682)  (23,649)  [E]  (43,427)
Other income, net  18,408  1,499   19,907

Earnings before income taxes  372,397  35,952  (33,708)   374,641
Provision for income taxes  100,458  6,466  (5,174)  [F]  101,750

Net earnings  $ 271,939  $ 29,486  $ (28,534)   $ 272,891

Basic net earnings per share of common stock  $ 2.56   $ 2.57

Diluted net earnings per share of common stock  $ 2.50   $ 2.51

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding — Basic  106,369   106,369

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding — Diluted  108,657   108,657

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

THE TORO COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 - Description of Transaction